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What you need to know 
Your organization’s MERIT report identifies areas of strength and opportunity related to the Green House model.  

The MERIT assessment gathers multi-stakeholder feedback from your Green House homes to assess how well the 
organization is adhering to the model. It is not a scorecard. It is intended to be a useful tool for you to hear the voice 
of your care partners and strive to celebrate and build upon your successes and develop plans for greater fidelity to 
the model.  

There are multiple pages to the report. Most of the pages have multiple charts on them. The report contains MERIT 
results for your organization – an overall result, scales results, subscales results, and individual questions results. It 
also contains scores from the overall Green House Linked Up Network (all other sites who participated in MERIT this 
year). Ideally you want your results to be in line with, or better than the Linked Up Network scores. The report allows 
you to benchmark against other Green House sites as well as benchmark against your previous results (see Figure 1). 

The report provides a three-year comparison for your organization. Pay particular attention to this year’s scores and 
then notice if they are going up or going down from the previous year. 

Scoring is based on a 5-point scale. The best possible score is a 5.0.  
 
5 = Definitely true 
4 = Mostly true 
3 = Somewhat true 
2 = Not very true 
1 = Definitely untrue 
 
A can't say response may indicate that the person did not know the answer (perhaps because they are new to the 
organization or not familiar enough with the day-to-day practices of the GHHs) or because the person did not feel 
comfortable giving an answer. Organizations are encouraged to evaluate the circumstances when 20% or more 
respondents indicate can't say. 
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Report structure 
Section 1: Executive Summary  
Your organization's MERIT scores and comparison to GHP peers (Linked Up) for the overall MERIT results, scale-level 
results, subscale-level results for three years, and additional MERIT fidelity questions. 

Section 2: Research-based and Alternate Subscale results 
Your organization and GHP peers (Linked Up) results for nurse/Shahbazim relationship, problem-solving in GHHs, 
and Alternate Subscales related to the prevention of institutional creep, Elder autonomy/engagement, shared 
decision making, and coaching partnerships. 

Section 3: MERIT questions by subscale 
Three-year organization specific results for each question. 

Section 4: Best Life questions 
Comparative data to GHP peers (Linked Up) related to the Best Life approach to dementia care and its application to 
Green House homes. 

Section 5: Appendices 
Data comparison of house-specific and multi-house respondents, tabular format of results on pages 7-11, and 
questions used in the Alternate Subscales findings (Section 2). 

How to read your MERIT report: tips to navigate the MERIT report and turn results  
into action items 
Review Section 1: Executive Summary  
Note areas of improvement year over year and areas of decline. Compare your organization’s results to GHP peers 
(Linked Up). Identify areas of strength and opportunity. 

Review Section 2: Research-based questions 
Evaluate trends in the nurse/Shahbazim relationship and problem solving in GHHs. 

Review Section 3: MERIT questions by subscale  
Evaluate individual elements of the Green House model. Identify trends in improvement or decline. 

For additional information, review sections 4 & 5.  

Each organization will also receive a report including stakeholder comments related to the MERIT questions: 

Real Home Comments 
Model Support Comments 
Meaningful Life Comments 
Does Not Ring Doorbell 
Empowered Staff Comments 
Education Comments 

Please review the comments report for additional insights into model integrity at your community.  

House-specific reports will also be sent to organizations that achieved a minimum of 8 respondents per Green House 
home. 

If you have questions or would like additional assistance, please contact  
Marla DeVries, GHP Director of Resource Development (mdevries@thegreenhouseproject.org). 
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Figure 1 MERIT Staff Assessment Scoring 
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Section 1: Executive Summary
Your organization's overall MERIT results, scale-level results, and subscale-level results. Compare this year's results with the past two
years to identify areas of improvement and areas of decline. Compare your organization's results to GHP peers to identify areas of
strength and areas of opportunity.

This section also includes a comparison of education and training practices and stakeholder assessment of how well each core value
impacts the lives of Elders and staff.
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All local organizations
House(s): All houses

Year N

1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00 4.50 5.00

Average Score

2018 1,941

2019 1,822

2020 1,138

3.91

4.03

3.86

3-year avg: 3.93

Overall MERIT results, three years

Year N

1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00 4.50 5.00

Average Score

2018 1,939

2019 1,822

2020 1,133

3.91

4.03

3.86

3-year avg: 3.93

Results from All local organizations
The organization's overall MERIT score and participation numbers (N) by year. Overall MERIT scores are presented for the past three
years. The dotted line shows your organization's average MERIT score across all three years. See pg. 42 for detailed bar graphs
identifying % of respondents for each answer selection (definitely true, mostly true, somewhat true, not very true, and definitely
untrue).

Results from your peers
The GHP peers' overall MERIT score and participation numbers (N) by year. The dotted line shows the average MERIT score across all
three years. See pg. 42 for detailed bar graphs.
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Scale N

1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00 4.50 5.00
Average Score

Real Home 1,131

Meaningful Life 1,128

Empowered Staff 1,124

Model Support 1,101

Overall MERIT Score

3.73

4.01

3.79

3.93

3.86

GHP peers: 3.73

GHP peers: 4.01

GHP peers: 3.79

GHP peers: 3.93

GHP peers: 3.86

All local organizations
House(s): All houses

Overall MERIT results and scale-level results

2020 Overall MERIT results and scale-level results
The organization's MERIT scores by scales and overall MERIT score compared to GHP peers for this year. The GHP peers' scores are
shown as dotted lines. See pg. 43 for detailed bar graph.
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All local organizations
House(s): All houses

Scale Year N

1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00
Average Score

Real Home 2018 1,934

2019 1,816

2020 1,131

Meaningful Life 2018 1,886

2019 1,769

2020 1,128

Empowered Staff 2018 1,848

2019 1,729

2020 1,124

Model Support 2018 1,761

2019 1,645

2020 1,101

3.83

3.97

3.73

4.08

4.17

4.01

3.79

3.92

3.79

4.00

4.13

3.93

MERIT scale-level results, three years

The organization's MERIT score by each scale for the past three years. See pg. 44 for detailed bar graph.
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Scale Subscale N

1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00 4.50 5.00
Average Score

Real Home Convivial Meals 1,128

Residential Life 1,131

Meaningful
Life

Elder Well-Being &
Autonomy

1,121

Physical &
Organizational
Support for
Meaningful Life

1,126

Empowered
Staff

Collaborative
Coaching Culture

1,109

Maximized Support
for Shahbazim

1,104

Organizational
Design for
Empowerment

1,114

Model
Support

Educational
Support

1,080

Leadership Support1,022

3.72

3.74

4.15

3.82

3.72

3.76

3.91

3.96

3.88

GHP peers: 3.72

GHP peers: 3.74

GHP peers: 4.15

GHP peers: 3.82

GHP peers: 3.72

GHP peers: 3.76

GHP peers: 3.91

GHP peers: 3.96

GHP peers: 3.88

2020 Subscale-level results from All local organizations
The organization's scores by MERIT subscales for this year compared to GHP peers for this year. The GHP peers' scores are shown as
dotted lines. Compare your organization's scores to your GHP peers' scores below to identify areas of strength and opportunity. See
pg. 45 for detailed bar graph.

All local organizations
House(s): All houses

MERIT subscale-level results
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Scale Subscale Year N

1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00 4.50 5.00
Average Score

Real Home Convivial
Meals

2018 1,923

2019 1,802

2020 1,128

Residential
Life

2018 1,927

2019 1,814

2020 1,131

Meaningful
Life

Elder
Well-Being &
Autonomy

2018 1,869

2019 1,747

2020 1,121

Physical &
Organizational
Support for
Meaningful
Life

2018 1,877

2019 1,763

2020 1,126

Empowered
Staff

Collaborative
Coaching
Culture

2018 1,793

2019 1,676

2020 1,109

Maximized
Support for
Shahbazim

2018 1,804

2019 1,685

2020 1,104

Organizational
Design for
Empowerment

2018 1,836

2019 1,719

2020 1,114

Model
Support

Educational
Support

2018 1,741

2019 1,625

2020 1,080

Leadership
Support

2018 1,627

2019 1,522

2020 1,022

3.93

4.03

3.72

3.72

3.91

3.74

4.21

4.32

4.15

3.91

3.96

3.82

3.65

3.82

3.72

3.81

3.92

3.76

3.90

4.01

3.91

4.04

4.16

3.96

3.95

4.09

3.88

All local organizations
House(s): All houses

MERIT subscale-level results, three years

The organization's MERIT score by each subscale for the past three years. See pg. 46 for detailed bar graph.
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All local organizations
House(s): All houses

All local
organizations

GHP peers

0% 50% 100%
% of respondents

0% 50% 100%
% of respondents

R
ea
l H
om
e

Based on what you understand Real
Home to be in Green House Homes,
how well does this core value serve
Elders in [your house], compared to
traditional or "legacy" homes that
you've observed?

It's a vast improvement

It's an improvement

It's about the same

It's a bit worse

It's a lot worse

M
ea
ni
ng
fu
l L
if
e

Based on what you understand
Meaningful Life to be in small house
homes, how well does this core value
serve Elders in [your house], compared
to traditional or "legacy" homes that
you've observed?

It's a vast improvement

It's an improvement

It's about the same

It's a bit worse

It's a lot worse

Em
po
w
er
ed
 S
ta
ff

You reported at least one active Sage
in [your house]. Which of the following
best describes the role of the Sage?

The Sage serves Elders and/or families.

The Sage serves the Shahbazim.

You reported that SMWT decisions
may not always be made by consensus.
Which of the following would you say
better describes the situation when
consensus is not achieved?

Majority vote.

A single strong personality in the SMWT makes
the decision.

A small group in the SMWT makes the decision.

An external leader (Guide, Administrator, etc.)
makes the decision.

Other, please explain:

57%

32%

9%

1%

0%

51%

37%

10%

1%

1%

77%

23%

25%

17%

47%

7%

4%

57%

32%

9%

1%

0%

51%

37%

10%

1%

1%

77%

23%

25%

17%

47%

7%

4%

Additional model fidelity questions

< +/-5%

Orange bars indicate that your organization's results are 5% or more below GHP peers.
Blue bars indicate that your organization's results are equal to or have less than a +/- 5% difference to GHP peers.
Green bars indicate that your organization's results are 5% or more above GHP peers.
Pay special attention to bars that are orange or green. Consider whether the highlighted bars indicate an area of strength or
opportunity.
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All local organizations
House(s): All houses

All local
organizations

GHP peers

0% 50% 100%
% of respondents

0% 50% 100%
% of respondents

Em
po
w
er
ed
 S
ta
ff

Based on what you understand
Empowered Staff to be in small house
homes, how well does this core value
serve the work team in [your house],
compared to traditional or "legacy"
homes that you've observed?

It's a vast improvement

It's an improvement

It's about the same

It's a bit worse

It's a lot worse

I really can't say.

M
od
el
 S
up
po
rt
 - 
Ed
uc
at
io
n

ONLY asked of coaching leaders: Have
you attended Coaching Supervision (a
3-day class on coaching skills taught at
the GH office in Baltimore)?

Yes

No

ONLY asked of Shahbazim: Shahbazim
receive in-house training (learning to
take care of the house, how to do the
laundry, use of the equipment, etc.)
Please select the answer that best
matches your in-house training:

5 days

4 days

3 days

2 days

1 day

My  in-house training happened when I was
working in the Green House homes

I did  not receive any  in-house training

ONLY asked of Shahbazim: Which of the
following most accurately describes
your culinary training:

I received 5 or more days of culinary training
prior to working in the Green House homes

I receive 3-4 days of culinary training  prior to
working in the Green House homes

I received 1-2 days of culinary training  prior
to working in the Green House homes

My culinary training happened when I was
working in the Green House homes

I have received no culinary training

43%

35%

14%

3%

1%

5%

46%

54%

28%

15%

35%

8%

5%

7%

2%

29%

19%

13%

21%

18%

43%

35%

14%

3%

1%

5%

46%

54%

28%

15%

35%

8%

5%

7%

2%

29%

19%

13%

21%

18%

Additional model fidelity questions, continued

< +/-5%
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All local organizations
House(s): All houses

All local
organizations

GHP peers

0% 50% 100%
% of respondents

0% 50% 100%
% of respondents

M
od
el
 S
up
po
rt
 - 
Ed
uc
at
io
n

My initial Green House Education, to
understand the GH model and my role,
(typically called CORE education and
not including culinary training or on
the job training) was:

6 days

5 days

4 days

3 days

2 days

1 day

Less than a day

I did  not receive any Green House CORE
education

I was educated on the Green House
model:

When the Green House homes originally
opened.

As part of my new hire orientation.

I have  not received any Green House model
education.

ONLY asked of Clinical Support Team
Members: How often do you receive
ongoing education/training on
coaching skills and practices?

Weekly

Monthly

Every three months

Once a year

Never

How often do you receive ongoing
education/training on the GH model
and the core values and practices?

Weekly

Monthly

Every three months

Once a year

Never

24%

28%

11%

13%

7%

6%

8%

3%

33%

57%

10%

15%

16%

58%

2%

9%

34%

13%

24%

22%

7%

24%

28%

11%

13%

7%

6%

8%

3%

33%

57%

10%

15%

16%

58%

2%

9%

34%

13%

24%

22%

7%

Additional model fidelity questions, continued

< +/-5%
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All local organizations
House(s): All houses

Additional model fidelity questions, continued

All local
organizations

GHP peers

0% 50% 100%
% of respondents

0% 50% 100%
% of respondents

M
od
el
 S
up
po
rt
 - 
Ed
uc
at
io
n

Coaching for Partnership is a two-day
class on coaching skills in GHHs. It is
for all clinical support team members.

I am a clinical support team member and
attended Coaching for Partnership.

I am a clinical support team member and did
not attend Coaching for Partnership.

Which answer best describes Green
House education at your GHH?

I am equipped to work in GHHs

I wish I was given more education

When I was hired at GHH I had a Peer
Mentor, a specific co-worker who I
shadowed and learned from.

Yes

No

I participated in EnCORE training, the
online modules for Green House
education.

Yes

No

M
od
el
 S
up
po
rt
 D
et
ai
ls

How much effort would you say it
requires to maintain the integrity of
the Green House Model at GHH?

It's very easy for us

It's pretty easy

It's not easy, but it's not really difficult either.

It's somewhat difficult

It's very difficult for us

29%

71%

80%

20%

58%

42%

54%

46%

19%

26%

36%

14%

6%

29%

71%

80%

20%

58%

42%

54%

46%

19%

26%

36%

14%

6%
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